

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR**

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga., B.A., B.L.,**

District Munsif, Sulur

Monday the 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2023

**I.A.No.4/2022**

**in**

**O.S.No.128/2021**

Rajaselvi, W/o.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 48 years, residing at D.No.4/65, Malapalayam Pudur, Pallakkapalayam Post, Tiruchengodu Taluk, Namakkal District – 637303.

...Petitioner/Defendant

/VS/

1. V.Chandrasekar, S/o.P.Velmurugan, aged 41 years, residing at D.No.8/202A, Semandampalayam, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore 641668.

2. P.Velmurugan, S/o.Palaniappan, aged 71 years, residing at D.No.8/202A, Semandampalayam, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore 641668.

...Respondents/ Plaintiffs

This petition filed by the petitioner Under section 5 of the Limitation Act an order to condone the delay of 65 days ie., from 14.08.2022 to 15.10.2022 to take the petition to set aside the exparte decree on file.

Date of the petition : 27.10.2023

This petition is coming on 20.04.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.P.KrishnaMoorthy, Advocate for the Petitioner and Thiru.C.P.Raghavan, and Thiru.S.Kannan, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

*1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*

*2. that there be no order as to be cost.*

**MEMO OF COSTS**

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,  
Sulur.

Final Order  
I.A.No.4/2022 in  
O.S.No.128/2021  
Dated : 10.07.2023  
DMC, Sular